

No. 08-472

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEN L. SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK M. BUONO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MUSLIM ARMED
FORCES AND VETERANS AFFAIRS COUNCIL,
AND THE MUSLIM AMERICAN VETERANS
ASSOCIATION, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
EUNICE HYON MIN RHO
131 Park Drive, #18
Boston, MA 02215
770-310-8489

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIV. OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
734-647-9713
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Christian Cross Is Not a Memorial to All American Veterans	4
A. The American Military Has Long Included Many Muslims and Other Non-Christians	4
B. The Christian Cross Is a Uniquely Sectarian Symbol That Cannot Memorialize Muslim Veterans.....	9
C. The Unconstitutionality of the Cross at Sunrise Rock Does Not Imply the Unconstitutionality of Every Cross in Every Government Cemetery	15
II. Government’s Obligation to Remain Neutral Between Competing Religious Claims Is Deeply Rooted in the Original Understanding	17

III. The Surrounding Law of Injunctions Gives
Additional Support to the Rules That Prevent
the Government from Relitigating
Issues Determined in *Buono I*.....23

IV. The Plaintiff Has Standing.....27

 A. The Government’s Standing Argument
 Is Based on a Tendentious Distortion
 of Plaintiff’s Declaration27

 B. The Government’s Standing Argument Is
 Inconsistent with the History and Purpose
 of the Establishment Clause.....28

V. Congress Has Not Remedied the Constitutional
Violation, Because It Has Not Fully
Privatized the Cross32

Conclusion36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	33
<i>Board of Education v. Minor</i> , 23 Ohio St. 211 (1872)	21
<i>Browder v. Director, Department of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	24
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	32–33
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Cooke</i> , 7 Am. L. Reg. 417 (Boston Police Ct. 1859)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Kneeland</i> , 37 Mass. 206 (1838)	20
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 376 (1854)	20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	33–34
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	24

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	33
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2579 (2009)	24–25
<i>Howat v. Kansas</i> , 258 U.S. 181 (1922)	26
<i>In re Green</i> , 369 U.S. 689 (1962).....	26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 32
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9–11
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	33
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. (N.Y.) 290 (1811)	20
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	13
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	24
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	31–32, 35
<i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21
<i>State ex rel. Weiss v. District Board</i> , 44 N.W. 967 (Wis. 1890)	21
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 2 Harr. (Del.) 553 (1837)	20

<i>State v. Howat</i> , 198 P. 686 (Kan. 1921).....	26
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	33
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	25–26
<i>Treen v. Karen B.</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982)	32
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	14
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	24
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	25–26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33
<i>Updegraph v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 Serg. & Rawl. 394 (Pa. 1824).....	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	9–10
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	26

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. I

Establishment Clause3, 14, 17–18,
25, 28–29, 31–33

Free Exercise Clause32

Free Speech Clause.....32

U.S. Const., amend. XI.....23

16 U.S.C. §431 note (2006)34

Pub. L. 107–117 (2002)

§8137(a)15, 34

§8137(c).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)24

Secondary Authorities

Shahed Amanullah, *Crescents Among the Crosses
at Arlington Cemetery* (May 30, 2005)6–7

Thomas E. Buckley, *Church and State in
Revolutionary Virginia 1776–1787* (1977)18, 29

Lewis Carroll, *Alice in Wonderland* (1865).....14

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d. ed. 1993).....26

Andrea Elliott, <i>Sorting Out Life as Muslims and Marines</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2006).....	5, 7
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1385.....	18–20, 29–31
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001).....	19, 21
St. John, <i>The Gospel According to St. John</i> (c. 100)	11–12
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey Summary Report</i> (2009)	8–9
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, <i>Religion in a Free Market: Religious and Non-Religious Americans</i> (2006)	8
Barry A. Kosmin & Seymour P. Lachman, <i>One Nation Under God: Religion in Contemporary American Society</i> (1993).....	8
Linda D. Kozaryn, <i>U.S. Air Force Capt. Muhammad: A Muslim American</i> , American Forces Press Service (Dec. 11, 2002).....	7
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	26

Douglas Laycock, <i>"Noncoercive" Support for Religion: Another False Claim About the Establishment Clause</i> , 26 Val. L. Rev. 37 (1991)	19, 21
Douglas Laycock, <i>"Nonpreferential" Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986).....	19, 21, 31
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996)	29
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	29
Amir N. Muhammad, <i>Muslim Veterans of American Wars</i> (2007)	6–7
Platon, <i>Portfolio by Platon, Service</i> , The New Yorker 48 (Sept. 29, 2008)	5
Colin Powell, <i>Meet the Press Transcript for Oct. 19, 2008</i>	4–5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Clocks</i>	8
U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of International Information Programs, <i>Being Muslim in America</i> (2008).....	6

Richard Whittle, *Uncle Sam Wants
US Muslims to Serve*,
Christian Science Monitor (Dec. 27, 2006)7–8

Roger Williams, *Mr. Cotton's Letter, Lately
Printed, Examined and Answered* (1644),
in *The Complete Writings of Roger Williams*
(Narragansett Edition, 1963 reprint)29–30
